Table Names Table Filters
0001 Q5. Overall, do you think the UK's decision to leave the European Al Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
Union has had a positive or negative impact on the country, or has it
made no difference?
0002 QSA. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes Al Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with
statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much
more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you
agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2
(if you agree more with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you
agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. -
ABritain should focus more on domestic matters rather than
seeking to retain global influence and B.Britain should seek to retain
its global influence rather than focusing more on domestic matters

0003 QSA. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes Al Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with
statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much
more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you
agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2
(if you agree more with A) o 4 (if you agree more with B). If you
agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. -
Al value the positive things that make Britain different from other
nations and B.1 value the positive things that Britain has in common
with other nations

0004 QSA. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes Al Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with
statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much
more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you
agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2
(if you agree more with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you
agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. -
ABritain will be stronger in the future if it sticks to its traditions and
‘way of life and B.Britain will be stronger in the future if it is open to
changes and influences from other countries and other cultures

0005 QSA. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes Al Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with
statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much
more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you
agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2
(if you agree more with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you
agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. -
A.Changes to British society as a result of influences from other
countries and other cultures makes Britain a better place to live and
B.Changes to British society as a result of influences from other
countries and other cultures threatens the British way of life

0006 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Summary
0007 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether or not man-made climate change is real and dangerous to
the planet
0008 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether or not there should be a death penalty for murder

0009 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether God exists or not
0010 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether Brexit is a good idea or a bad idea
0011 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether Britain would be better off with a Conservative or Labour
government
0012 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether immigration is generally good or bad for Britain

0013 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether or not same-sex marriage should be legal in Britain

0014 Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of
these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who
hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? -
Whether Britain should try to preserve its traditions or be open to
changes from other countries and cultures
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Q5. Overall, do you think the UK's decision to leave the European Union has had a positive or negative impact on the country, or has it made no difference?
All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
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Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
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18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 20% 1% 2% 13% 19% 19% 20% 17% 18% 15% 21% 20% 20% 18% 14% 23% 1% 18% 20% 18% 18% 19% 16% 19% 16% 21% 30% 9% 5% 21% 8% 29%
6 @ . . . . . . o . e i
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Fairly negative 267 121 146 79 93 95 35 2 2 29 39 57 66 89 26 66 67 57 62 2 14 2 219 a8 145 83 39 88 179 172 9 55 93 29 24 151 66
23% 2% 25% 24% 24% 2% 28% 2% 24% 24% 23% 21% 2% 28% 19% 23% 25% 19% 24% 29% 25% 2% 23% 26% 2% 26% 23% 25% 23% 25% 21% 15% 30% 39% 17% 33% 14%
. . . . . . f P . X
Very negative 258 124 133 77 97 84 34 23 54 23 a0 2 %0 66 52 29 a7 68 58 26 10 29 226 31 146 82 30 112 145 169 88 19 116 51 31 19 15
23% 2% 23% 24% 25% 19% 27% 2% 30% 21% 24% 17% 29% 21% 2% 17% 17% 23% 2% 30% 18% 29% 24% 17% 2% 26% 17% 2% 18% 24% 20% 5% 37% 1% 2% 3% 3%
L L L ’ NP d @ . @ d 3 fi it " K
Don't know 69 21 a8 20 29 19 6 14 19 1 15 4 9 15 27 18 19 16 15 5 3 1 56 13 23 18 8 10 59 37 32 13 12 4 7 15 26
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Net: Positive 381 215 166 84 100 197 20 63 37 63 60 137 106 93 83 100 11 106 83 39 19 2 321 60 234 72 74 98 283 207 174 226 50 8 50 50 298
33% 39% 28% 26% 26% 5% 16% 32% 20% 31% 35% 52% 35% 29% 35% 35% 1% 35% 32% 26% 34% 2% 34% 2% 36% 23% 4% 28% 36% 30% 39% 64% 16% 6% 36% 1% 62%
c G Gl DEGHIK o6l €6l G DEFGHUK . ™v v d d d z z b d ghi h . en i
Net: Negative 525 25 279 156 190 179 69 87 98 %2 79 100 156 156 98 115 114 125 120 £ 25 51 445 79 291 165 69 200 324 342 183 74 208 99 55 346 81
6% 44% 8% 8% 49% 41% 55% 44% 54% 5% 6% 38% 51% 49% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 59% 24% 51% 7% 3% 4% 52% 1% 57% 1% 29% 1% 21% 67% 80% 39% 77% 17%
L L L ’ P ’ ars* d d ¥ d 3 e fi fei S K
Net Difference -144 30 -114 72 -89 18 -49 23 61 28 -19 37 51 63 -15 -15 3 -19 37 51 5 28 124 20 57 03 6 -103 -a1 135 9 152 -158 92 5 -296 218
-13% 5% -19% 2% 23% % -39% -12% 33% -14% 1% 14% -17% -20% 6% 5% 1% 6% -14% -33% -10% -28% -13% 1% 9% -30% 3% -29% 5% -19% 2% 3% 51% 74% 3% -66% 5%
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q5A. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2 (if you agree more
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with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. - A.Britain should focus more on domestic matters rather than seeking to retain global influence and B.Britain should seek to retain its global influence rather than focusing more on domestic matters

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Gender
Total  Male  Female 1834 3554
(A) (8) © () (€)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386
1.1 agree much more with statement £ 260 125 135 60 95
23% 2% 23% 19% 25%
2 m 125 146 69 83
24% 2% 25% 21% 21%
3 339 172 167 87 123
30% 31% 29% 27% 32%
4 95 52 3 2 33
8% 9% 7% 13% 9%
L
5. 1 agree much more with statement & 9% 56 40 39 25
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e6L
Don't know 80 27 53 27 2
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Net: Agree with statement A 532 250 282 128 178
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Net: Agree with statement B 191 108 83 80 58
17% 19% 14% 25% 15%
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Q5A. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2 (if you agree more
with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. - A.l value the positive things that make Britain different from other nations and B.I value the positive things that Britain has in common with other nations

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain
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Gender
Total Male  Female 1834 35-54
(A) (8) (© (D) (€)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386
1.1 agree much more with statement £ 296 143 152 60 89
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Q5A. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2 (if you agree more
with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. - A.Britain will be stronger in the future if it sticks to its traditions and way of life and B.Britain will be stronger in the future if it is open to changes and influences from other countries and other cultures

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
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Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
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This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Q5A. Please read each pair of statements and decide which comes closest to your own opinion. If you agree much more with statement A than with statement B, please tick 1. If you agree much more with statement B than with statement A, please tick 5. If you agree a little more with one statement than the other, please tick 2 (if you agree more
with A) or 4 (if you agree more with B). If you agree equally with both, or don't agree with either, please tick 3. - A.Changes to British society as a result of influences from other countries and other cultures makes Britain a better place to live and B.Changes to British society as a result of influences from other countries and other cultures threatens
the British way of life

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (0]
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
1.1 agree much more with statement £ 248 115 133 69 91 88 30 39 a7 23 39 29 89 66 54 39 57 62 53 23 7 26 217 31 164 63 21 101 147 164 83 53 81 39 39 147 58
2% 21% 23% 2% 23% 20% 24% 20% 26% 21% 23% 19% 29% 21% 23% 14% 21% 21% 20% 28% 12% 27% 23% 17% 25% 20% 13% 29% 19% 24% 19% 15% 26% 31% 28% 33% 12%
. e . . . . a . < f " " K
2 193 £ 103 69 57 67 24 a5 34 23 2 a5 53 62 32 26 2 56 a0 27 9 18 155 38 £ 64 39 79 114 110 83 34 67 32 24 103 54
17% 16% 18% 21% 15% 15% 19% 23% 19% 1% 13% 17% 17% 19% 13% 16% 16% 19% 15% 17% 16% 18% 16% 20% 14% 20% 23% 2% 14% 16% 19% 10% 2% 26% 17% 23% 1%
] ] . . . . . v v < f " . K
3 263 127 136 84 95 85 33 50 2 51 38 a7 71 72 54 67 54 86 54 39 12 18 227 37 159 74 31 63 200 170 9 £ 62 32 31 99 98
23% 23% 23% 26% 25% 20% 26% 26% 24% 25% 2% 18% 23% 23% 23% 24% 20% 29% 21% 25% 21% 18% 24% 20% 24% 23% 18% 18% 25% 24% 21% 25% 20% 26% 2% 2% 20%
. . a . . . . b . .
4 158 91 67 29 a8 61 20 29 20 27 19 22 37 23 37 a1 53 37 30 14 1 1 122 35 86 2 28 57 100 £ 68 60 38 18 20 51 87
14% 16% 1% 15% 12% 14% 16% 15% 1% 13% 1% 16% 12% 13% 16% 14% 19% 12% 12% 9% 20% 12% 13% 19% 13% 14% 16% 16% 13% 13% 15% 17% 12% 15% 14% 1% 18%
¢ . . st . . . . . . i
5. I agree much more with statement £ 209 115 93 33 72 104 9 24 30 a1 33 71 a5 29 29 66 53 a0 66 21 14 14 172 36 116 a8 2 36 173 123 85 106 a5 1 19 30 164
18% 21% 16% 10% 19% 24% 7% 12% 17% 20% 19% 27% 15% 15% 21% 23% 19% 13% 25% 14% 25% 15% 18% 20% 18% 15% 26% 10% 2% 18% 19% 30% 15% 1% 13% 7% 34%
06 DGH G 06 oG DGHI . N RT . . . z b ghi h . h* i
Don't know 71 19 53 19 24 29 10 9 7 17 19 9 1 27 10 23 12 18 18 10 3 1 63 9 a5 21 6 15 57 39 33 13 16 2 6 21 21
6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% % 8% 1% % % 9% % 8% % 6% 7% 6% 6% 1% 7% 5% 7% 7% 3% % 7% 6% 7% % 5% 1% % 5% %
B L AL ™ . ™ . . a* . . .
Net: Agree with statement A 441 206 235 139 148 155 54 84 81 66 61 9 142 128 85 86 101 17 93 70 16 2 372 69 254 127 60 180 261 274 167 87 149 71 64 250 112
39% 37% 40% 43% 38% 36% 43% 43% 44% 33% 36% 36% 6% 40% 36% 30% 37% 39% 36% 5% 28% 24% 39% 37% 38% 1% 36% 51% 33% 39% 37% 25% 8% 57% 6% 56% 23%
’ ’ ] . 3 3 . . . . . < f " [ K
Net: Agree with statement & 366 206 160 82 119 165 29 53 51 69 52 113 82 91 86 107 106 77 % 36 25 26 295 72 202 93 72 93 273 213 153 166 83 20 39 80 251
32% 37% 27% 25% 31% 38% 23% 27% 28% 34% 30% 3% 27% 29% 37% 38% 39% 26% 37% 23% 5% 26% 31% 39% 31% 30% 3% 27% 35% 31% 34% 7% 27% 16% 28% 18% 52%
c DGHIK G . DEGHI . N RT RT . RT* . vr b ghi h . h* i
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): A.B/C, W/ b/c,/e,f/a/h/ii/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Summary
All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view
to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about
people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics?

Whewer
Britain
should try
to
preserve
Whether its
Whether Britain traditions
ornot  Whether would be orbe
man-made  or not betteroff Whether Whether open to
cimate  there witha immigrati ornot  changes
changeis should be Whether Conservati onis  samesex  from
realand  adeath Brexitisa veor  generally marriage other
dangerous penalty Whether goodidea Labour goodor shouldbe countries
tothe for  Godexists orabad governme badfor legalin  and
planet  murder ornot  idea nt Britain  Britain cultures
(A) (8) © (o) (E) (F) @) (H)
Unweighted base 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142
Weighted base 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142 1142
Iind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 434 311 152 300 236 320 371 248
38% 27% 13% 26% 21% 28% 33% 2%
BCOEFGH  CEM cen c cen BCDEFH c
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 446 539 697 585 545 513 533 589
39% 47% 61% 51% 48% 45% 47% 52%
A ABDEFGH  ABFG A A A ABFG
Neither/nor 183 187 200 183 28 226 167 215
16% 16% 18% 16% 22% 20% 15% 19%
ABCDG ABDG G
Don't know 68 88 58 56 84 69 54 81
6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7%
6 D6 DG
Not applicable 11 16 35 18 28 14 17 10
1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%

ABDFGH H AFH

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for
market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Political Pulse
PUBLIC
28-30 January 2020

Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether or not man-made climate change is real and dangerous to the planet

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 434 206 228 156 140 138 66 89 62 78 60 77 139 130 79 87 95 131 91 60 16 a1 368 66 240 141 52 166 267 284 150 98 153 65 56 228 138
38% 37% 39% 8% 36% 32% 53% 5% 34% 39% 35% 29% 5% 1% 33% 31% 35% 24% 35% 39% 28% 1% 38% 35% 36% 5% 31% a7% 34% 1% 34% 28% 50% 53% 40% 51% 29%
EFIKL EFUKL FiL . op 3 . . . . Ya . < e f " " K
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 446 227 219 %2 157 197 31 60 82 76 63 134 113 110 106 116 125 103 112 a6 25 36 363 83 276 91 79 123 323 259 187 184 95 39 53 129 247
39% 41% 37% 28% 41% 5% 25% 31% 5% 37% 37% 51% 37% 35% 5% 1% 6% 34% 3% 30% 4% 36% 38% 5% 2% 29% 7% 35% 1% 37% 2% 52% 31% 2% 38% 29% 51%
oGH DGHK oGH G . DEFGHIK . RT i . . . z z ghi d . i
Neither/nor 183 93 £ a5 55 82 18 28 24 32 39 2 a1 55 28 59 38 a5 22 34 8 17 156 28 £ 58 35 2 140 98 85 57 37 18 26 67 78
16% 17% 15% 14% 14% 19% 14% 14% 13% 16% 23% 17% 13% 17% 12% 21% 14% 15% 16% 2% 14% 17% 16% 15% 14% 19% 21% 12% 18% 14% 19% 16% 12% 15% 19% 15% 16%
. . " . . . . b . .
Don't know 68 28 a0 2 29 17 7 15 14 15 9 8 12 20 20 16 14 17 14 10 8 5 63 6 a8 17 3 18 50 a8 20 16 20 1 5 24 19
6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 2% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5% 3% % 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 14% 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% %
. . . @ . a . b . .
Not applicable 1 3 7 8 3 - 4 4 1 2 - - 1 3 2 4 1 2 3 4 - - 7 4 4 6 - 1 10 6 4 1 3 - - 2 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% - - * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 2% 1% 2% - * 1% 1% 1% * 1% - - * *
o o ; . . . . . . . .
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether or not there should be a death penalty for murder
All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 311 163 149 102 101 109 35 67 26 55 51 58 9 75 67 76 66 82 70 a8 14 32 256 55 178 93 a0 112 200 208 103 86 98 ) 43 136 133
27% 29% 25% 32% 26% 25% 28% 34% 25% 27% 30% 2% 31% 24% 28% 27% 24% 27% 27% 31% 25% 32% 27% 30% 27% 30% 24% 2% 25% 30% 23% 24% 2% 36% 30% 30% 27%
L . . N . . . . . B e - .
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 539 266 273 131 192 216 55 76 97 95 69 147 144 150 119 126 147 148 123 50 31 a 454 85 311 138 £ 158 382 316 223 203 127 53 61 186 261
47% 8% 47% 41% 50% 50% 44% 39% 53% 47% 1% 56% 7% 47% 50% 5% 54% 50% 7% 32% 55% 1% a7% 6% 7% 4% 53% 5% 8% 5% 50% 57% 1% 3% 3% 1% 54%
oH DHK oH . DFHK . i i i . ™ d . ghi d . i
Neither/nor 187 93 9 51 56 80 18 32 24 32 37 2 22 60 36 a8 22 23 a0 34 7 21 152 34 104 52 30 56 131 105 82 23 55 2 25 91 58
16% 17% 16% 16% 14% 19% 14% 17% 13% 16% 2% 17% 14% 19% 15% 17% 15% 14% 15% 2% 12% 2% 16% 18% 16% 17% 18% 16% 17% 15% 18% 12% 18% 18% 18% 20% 12%
Don't know 88 27 62 30 32 27 12 18 15 17 13 14 24 27 1 26 16 2 26 17 4 5 81 7 57 23 8 23 65 55 33 21 26 4 9 35 24
8% 5% 1% 9% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5% 9% 6% 7% 10% 1% 7% 5% 8% % 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 3% 7% 8% 5%
Not applicable 16 9 8 10 5 2 6 4 1 4 1 1 2 6 2 6 3 4 3 4 1 1 12 4 9 7 1 3 13 12 5 4 2 - 2 2 7
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% * 5% 2% 1% 2% * * 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% * 1%
F EFIKL . . . . . . . .
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say s closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether God exists or not

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 152 86 67 57 51 2 19 39 27 24 20 24 a 34 37 a0 38 a2 34 17 10 1 133 19 91 a2 19 a9 104 97 55 51 36 1 2 58 65
13% 15% 1% 18% 13% 10% 15% 20% 15% 12% 1% 9% 14% 1% 16% 14% 14% 14% 13% 1% 17% 1% 14% 10% 14% 13% 1% 14% 13% 14% 12% 14% 1% 9% 17% 13% 14%
H o . . . . . . . .
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 697 334 363 175 239 282 75 100 109 130 103 179 199 197 147 154 179 167 166 95 29 61 572 124 411 181 104 227 469 424 273 224 193 85 78 201 207
61% 60% 62% 54% 62% 65% 60% 51% 60% 64% 60% 68% 65% 62% 63% 54% 65% 56% 63% 62% 51% 62% 60% 67% 62% 58% 62% 65% 59% 61% 61% 63% 63% 69% 56% 65% 62%
" oH o . o » . . . . . . .
Neither/nor 200 % 105 54 63 83 18 36 30 33 38 a5 a7 70 21 63 2 54 a1 25 14 21 170 30 110 57 34 52 148 115 85 51 58 23 26 77 83
18% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19% 15% 18% 16% 16% 2% 17% 15% 2% 9% 2% 16% 18% 16% 17% 25% 21% 18% 16% 17% 18% 20% 15% 19% 17% 19% 14% 19% 19% 19% 17% 17%
. mo . o . . . . . .
Don't know 58 31 27 21 23 14 5 15 15 8 7 8 13 1 19 14 8 18 12 13 3 4 52 6 29 2 7 16 22 22 16 15 17 4 7 19 19
5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% % 8% 8% % % 3% % % 8% 5% 3% 6% 5% 9% 5% % 5% 3% % 7% % 5% 5% 6% % % 5% 3% 5% % %
; ; . . @ . . . . .
Not applicable 35 12 23 15 10 10 8 7 2 8 3 7 6 7 1 12 5 16 8 3 1 2 28 7 18 12 5 7 28 19 16 16 6 - 4 5 18
3% 2% % 5% 3% 2% 6% % 1% % 2% 2% 2% 2% % % 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% % 3% % 3% 2% 3% 3% % % 2% - 3% 1% %
\ n . . . . . . b . . i
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether Brexit is a good idea or a bad idea

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 300 164 136 %2 95 114 33 59 56 39 a7 67 %2 72 66 70 68 75 60 53 15 31 256 2 179 87 35 117 184 187 113 65 109 a 6 164 101
26% 29% 23% 28% 25% 26% 26% 30% 30% 19% 28% 25% 30% 23% 28% 25% 25% 25% 23% 34% 26% 31% 27% 24% 27% 28% 20% 33% 23% 27% 25% 18% 35% 33% 33% 37% 21%
’ ) ’ ] . N . st . . . < f " [ K
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 585 273 313 143 201 241 53 £ £ 110 91 151 163 174 120 129 156 144 142 77 25 a 485 101 342 146 98 176 410 358 227 23 137 56 59 19 302
51% 49% 54% 44% 52% 56% 2% 6% 49% 54% 53% 57% 53% 55% 51% 6% 57% 8% 54% 50% 4% 2% 51% 54% 52% a7% 58% 50% 52% 51% 51% 68% 4% 5% 2% 3% 63%
06 06 . 06 . v d d . . ghi d . i
Neither/nor 183 87 95 58 56 69 26 32 20 35 27 22 a0 55 32 56 37 62 a1 16 9 19 152 31 101 54 28 23 139 106 77 32 22 2 2 72 59
16% 16% 16% 18% 14% 16% 20% 16% 1% 17% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 20% 13% 21% 16% 10% 15% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 12% 18% 15% 17% 9% 14% 18% 17% 16% 12%
\ . . " B . . . . b ,. ,.
Don't know 56 24 32 23 28 5 10 13 12 16 4 1 10 14 14 18 10 9 15 6 8 8 51 5 25 2 9 14 22 37 19 12 17 3 10 15 19
5% % 5% 7% 7% 1% 8% 7% 7% 8% 2% * 3% % 6% 6% % 3% 6% % 14% 8% 5% 3% % 7% 5% % 5% 5% % 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% %
F F FL FL L FL . d d arT* d . . .
Not applicable 18 9 8 7 6 5 5 2 4 2 2 2 2 4 2 9 3 8 4 2 * - 13 5 12 5 - 2 16 8 10 4 4 1 - 3 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether Britain would be better off with a Conservative or Labour government
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Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 236 114 122 86 62 89 36 50 33 28 37 53 69 58 a5 64 53 73 a5 37 12 17 203 33 133 66 37 89 148 146 £ 85 97 8 23 109 94
21% 21% 21% 27% 16% 21% 29% 25% 18% 14% 2% 20% 23% 18% 19% 23% 19% 24% 17% 24% 2% 18% 21% 18% 20% 21% 2% 25% 19% 21% 20% 24% 31% 7% 17% 24% 19%
] & ] . . . . . . < h hi . he
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 545 268 277 125 190 230 a8 77 85 105 75 155 149 156 130 11 152 130 133 58 27 a5 442 104 329 131 85 164 382 325 220 192 134 72 59 201 262
8% 8% 47% 39% 49% 53% 38% 39% 47% 52% 44% 59% 29% 49% 55% 39% 56% 24% 51% 38% 7% 5% 6% 56% 50% 2% 50% a7% 8% a7% 9% 54% 3% 59% 2% 5% 54%
oGH DGHK oGH . DFGHIK 3 3 P RT T . . . w z . € 6" . i
Neither/nor 248 135 113 67 % 85 30 37 a8 a8 a1 2 69 76 2 60 54 65 55 36 12 25 210 39 135 81 32 78 170 152 % 51 58 36 22 107 88
2% 24% 19% 21% 25% 20% 24% 19% 26% 24% 24% 17% 23% 24% 19% 21% 20% 2% 21% 24% 21% 26% 2% 21% 21% 26% 19% 2% 21% 2% 2% 14% 19% 29% 30% 24% 18%
. . . . . . e e
Don't know 84 25 58 35 31 18 6 28 13 19 1 7 15 2 13 34 12 21 21 19 5 6 78 5 a7 27 10 16 67 58 25 20 16 6 1 29 29
7% 5% 10% 1% 8% % 5% 14% 7% 9% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 12% % 7% 8% 13% 10% 6% 8% 3% 7% 9% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6%
B FoL L DEFGIKL L . . ™ a* d . X . b . .
Not applicable 28 14 14 1 6 1 6 5 4 3 7 4 4 8 2 14 3 9 8 3 * 6 2 4 15 9 5 4 2 14 14 9 4 1 4 4 10
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% % 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
. . " . . @ . . .
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether immigration is generally good or bad for Britain

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 320 157 163 110 11 100 23 67 54 57 29 50 102 87 62 70 65 9 65 a6 16 35 221 a9 185 92 a3 126 194 212 108 92 112 34 ) 154 127
28% 28% 28% 34% 29% 23% 34% 34% 30% 28% 29% 19% 33% 27% 26% 25% 24% 31% 25% 30% 28% 35% 28% 27% 28% 29% 25% 36% 25% 31% 24% 26% 36% 27% 2% 34% 26%
F L F L L . 3 . . . . . < f . . K
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 513 260 253 122 174 218 a7 75 87 86 70 148 137 138 119 119 138 121 127 66 2 36 417 %6 300 130 83 154 360 304 209 193 122 52 59 184 247
5% 47% 43% 38% 5% 50% 37% 38% 8% 3% 1% 56% 5% 3% 51% 2% 51% 1% 29% 3% 3% 36% 24% 52% 6% 1% 29% 4% 5% 24% 7% 54% 39% 2% 3% 1% 51%
DGHK . DEFGHIK . v d d . . € . . i
Neither/nor 226 108 118 59 71 % 26 33 33 38 26 50 55 68 36 67 55 64 39 34 10 24 196 30 132 62 32 53 173 125 101 54 53 31 29 93 77
20% 19% 20% 18% 18% 2% 20% 17% 18% 19% 27% 19% 18% 2% 15% 24% 20% 2% 15% 2% 18% 24% 21% 16% 20% 20% 19% 15% 2% 18% 23% 15% 17% 26% 21% 21% 16%
. . . . . . b ,. .
Don't know 69 23 26 27 2 19 8 19 6 16 4 15 10 20 16 2 14 13 27 6 5 4 64 5 37 2 8 15 54 a5 24 13 2 5 8 18 27
6% % 8% 8% 6% 2% 6% 10% % 8% 2% 6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 5% % 10% % 10% % 7% 3% 6% 8% 5% % 7% 6% 5% % 7% % 5% % 6%
s X FiK . . " - . . . . . .
Not applicable 14 9 4 6 7 1 3 2 2 5 1 - 2 4 2 5 1 6 3 2 * 1 8 6 5 6 3 4 10 10 4 4 1 1 - 1 4
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 1% 3% * - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - * 1%
F ¢ H o . . . . . w . . .
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say s closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether or not same-sex marriage should be legal in Britain

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic EZ2 175 196 156 135 80 69 87 64 7 35 a5 109 %2 84 86 80 94 86 a8 2 a 313 58 194 145 32 146 226 201 131 82 136 6 a7 181 118
33% 31% 34% 8% 35% 18% 55% 44% 35% 35% 20% 17% 36% 29% 36% 30% 29% 31% 33% 31% 39% 1% 33% 31% 30% 6% 19% 1% 29% 35% 29% 23% 4% 37% 34% 0% 24%
EFUKL FRL EFUKL L PR FRL . . . . . a Ya . < f " " K
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 533 248 285 102 174 257 30 72 84 91 % 161 145 158 108 121 149 127 126 64 25 a 444 89 336 114 83 136 396 310 223 202 122 55 63 186 267
47% 4% 49% 32% 5% 59% 24% 36% 6% 5% 56% 61% 8% 50% 6% 3% 54% 3% 8% 2% 5% 2% 6% 8% 51% 36% 29% 39% 50% 5% 50% 57% 39% 5% 5% 1% 55%
G 06 DEGHI G 06 06 DGH* DEGHI . RT . . . z z b & . d i
Neither/nor 167 99 68 37 50 81 14 2 21 28 32 29 37 51 26 53 36 52 39 23 6 1 139 28 89 32 26 29 118 100 67 53 37 21 20 61 78
15% 18% 12% 1% 13% 19% 1% 1% 12% 14% 18% 19% 12% 16% 1% 19% 13% 17% 15% 15% 1% 1% 15% 15% 14% 10% 27% 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16%
¢ o . o . " . . . o . .
Don't know 54 29 25 21 23 1 8 13 12 1 5 6 12 13 12 18 7 18 9 15 1 5 a7 7 28 19 7 16 38 35 20 14 14 2 7 16 17
5% 5% % 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 2% % % 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 10% 2% 5% 5% % % 6% % 5% 5% 5% % % % 1% 5% % %
o F . . as . . . . .
Not applicable 17 7 10 7 4 5 5 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 5 5 2 7 1 4 2 * 13 4 12 4 * 4 12 10 6 5 2 - 3 7 2
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% % * 1% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * - 2% 2% *
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q6. Please think about how you feel about people who have completely the opposite view to you on certain topics. Which of these would you say is closer to how you feel about people who hold the opposite views to you on each of the following topics? - Whether Britain should try to preserve its traditions or be open to changes from other countries and cultures

All Adults online aged 18+ in Great Britain

Referendum 2016

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as. Divorced/ Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ AB a [+ DE North  Midlands  South  London  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated Graduate graduate Working working ve Labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V) (w) (x) ) 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (U] (8) (h) [0) 0 (k)
Unweighted base 1142 574 568 366 402 374 163 203 192 210 149 225 489 361 9 198 275 295 264 152 57 99 948 194 674 326 142 548 594 712 430 339 329 141 135 517 425
Weighted base 1142 558 584 323 386 434 126 197 183 203 171 263 306 318 235 283 273 298 262 154 56 99 956 186 659 314 169 351 791 696 446 356 309 123 140 450 482
Ifind it hard to respect people who hold opposite
views to me on this topic 248 17 131 85 82 81 38 a7 a5 37 34 a7 73 56 62 57 65 65 26 a1 10 21 207 a0 144 70 34 95 152 165 83 83 77 26 31 101 119
2% 21% 2% 26% 21% 19% 30% 24% 25% 18% 20% 18% 24% 18% 26% 20% 24% 2% 17% 27% 17% 21% 2% 2% 2% 2% 20% 27% 19% 24% 19% 23% 25% 21% 2% 2% 25%
; L . N . . . . . N . .
It does not matter to me if somebody holds the
opposite view to me on this topic 589 303 286 144 197 248 a8 95 93 104 88 160 156 163 127 142 150 140 145 72 32 a9 485 104 352 150 87 168 421 346 23 200 158 58 72 228 267
52% 54% 49% 44% 51% 57% 38% 8% 51% 51% 52% 61% 51% 51% 54% 50% 55% 7% 55% 7% 58% 50% 51% 56% 53% 8% 51% 8% 53% 50% 54% 56% 51% 7% 51% 51% 55%
6 oG 6 6 . ooH . . . . . . .
Neither/nor 215 102 113 56 75 84 29 27 32 23 35 29 60 75 31 29 22 67 a5 27 10 24 181 34 11 64 a0 69 146 125 £ 56 54 35 27 95 72
19% 18% 19% 17% 19% 19% 23% 14% 18% 21% 21% 18% 20% 24% 13% 17% 15% 2% 17% 18% 18% 25% 19% 18% 17% 20% 24% 20% 19% 18% 20% 16% 18% 28% 20% 21% 15%
o . o . . . . . e . X
Don't know 81 31 50 34 29 18 8 26 1 18 12 6 14 21 13 33 15 21 24 13 4 5 77 4 a5 27 9 18 63 54 27 15 20 5 9 27 21
7% 6% 9% 1% 7% % 6% 13% 6% 9% 7% 2% 5% 7% 5% 12% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 5% 8% 2% 7% 9% 5% 5% 8% 8% 6% % 6% % 7% 6% %
FoL L EFIL L . . ™ . . . X . . .
Not applicable 10 5 5 4 4 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 5 2 1 - - 6 4 6 4 - 1 8 7 3 2 1 - 1 - 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 3% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% * - * - 1%
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(55): AB/C, ¥ WX, k. Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): AB/C, W/ b/c.d/e,f/a/fifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




